IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
* HOWARD COUNTY
MARYLAND INTERNATIONAL
SCHOOL, INC. * BOARD OF APPEALS
Petitioner * BA Case No. 15-013C

DECISION AND ORDER
The Howard County Board of Appeals (the "Board") convened on June 30, 2015, to hear
the Petition of Maryland International School, Inc., (Petitioner) for a conditional use for a child
day care center and nursery school and a private academic school in an R-12 (Residential:
Single) Zoning District. The Petition was filed pursuant to Sections 131.0.N.13 and 131.0.N.48
of the Howard County Zoning Regulations (the "Zoning Regulations").

The Petitioner provided certification that notice of the hearing was advertised and
certified that the property was posted as required by the Howard County Code. The Board
members indicated that they had viewed the property as required by the Zoning Regulations.
Board members James Howard, Genevievette Walker-Lightfoot, James Walsh, John
Lederer and Steven Hunt were present for and participated in the hearing. Board member
Howard presided over the hearing. Barry M. Sanders, Assistant County Solicitor, served as legal
advisor to the Board.
This case was conducted in accordance with Section 2.209 of the Board's Rules of
Procedure. The Howard County Code, the Howard County Charter, the Howard County Zoning
Regulations, the various technical staff reports and agency comments, the Department of
Planning and Zoning Technical Staff Report recommendations dated June 10, 2015, the General
Plan for Howard County, the General Plan of Highways, and the petition and plat submitted by

the Petitioner were incorporated into the record by reference.
The Petitioner was represented by Thomas M. Meachum. No one appeared in opposition
to the petition.

The following persons testified on behalf of the Petitioner: Pradip Ghosh.
The Petitioner offered, and the Board accepted, the following documents into evidence:

Petitioner's Exhibit
1. Maryland International School square footage figure and number of children
enrolled in the day care and nursery school. Tabulation of required and
existing parking spaces for proposed uses.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, the Board makes the following

Findings of Fact:
1. The 8.55 acre subject property is located in the First Election District on the
southeast side of Old Washington Road approximately 750 feet southwest of St. Augustine
Avenue. It is referenced as Tax Map 38, Grid 9, Parcel 820, and is also known as 6135 Old
Washington Road (the "Property").

2. The Property is the site of the former Norbel Private Academic School, Child Day
Care Center and Nursery School approved in Board of Appeals Case No. 00-15E.
3. The Petitioner requests a conditional use for a private academic school, child day
care center and nursery school which would be operated in the same manner as the former
Norbel School. The use would be operated as a private nonprofit institution known as the
Maryland International School Stem Academy. The school would serve students from
kindergarten through twelfth grade. The school would also offer a child day care and nursery
school component as part of its use.

4. The academic school would have an enrollment of 500 students. The nursery
school and child day care center would serve as a feeder to the academic program as well as
provide for before and after school needs of the student. The school will serve the needs of
handicapped students and will contain necessary medical facilities for the exclusive use of the
student population. The portion of the building that is not used by the school will be used for
community uses. Transportation service would be provided to students. The proposed hours of
operation would be Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. There would be 30
employees.

5. The Property is irregularly shaped and has approximately 460 feet of frontage on
Old Washington Road and is improved with a circa 1935, three-story public school building. A
main driveway entrance to the Property is located near the southwest comer of the Property.
This main driveway runs along the westerly property line and leads to a paved drive aisle which
runs parallel to the rear of the building and ends in a looped pick-up/drop-off area. The main
driveway continues along the westerly property line and leads to a large paved parking lot. An
unfenced playground is located adjacent to the large parking lot and a tennis court is located
adjacent to the south side of this parking lot. The eastern and southern sides of the property are
wooded and the property slopes downward from west to east. Additional strands of pine trees
exist along the westerly lot line.
6. All adjacent properties are similarly zoned R-12. Parcel 179 adjoins the westerly

side of the site and is improved with a single-family detached dwelling located about 50 feet
from Old Washington Road. Parcel 830 located to the north of the Property is an unimproved
.49 acre parcel owned by the Board of Education.
7. The Property is designated as "Established Community" on the Designated Place

Types Map of the 2030 General Plan. Old Washington Road is designated a Minor Collector on

the Functional Road Classification Map of the 2030 General Plan.
8. Old Washington Road has two travel lanes and approximately 26 feet of paving
within a 40. foot wide right-of-way. The technical staff report prepared by the Department of
Planning and Zoning indicates that the sight distance from the existing driveway appears to be
adequate with an approximate sight distance of 500 feet to the southeast and 700 feet to the
northeast.

9. The site is served by public water and sewer facilities.

10. Pradip Ghosh testified that the Pradip and Kumkum Ghosh Family Foundation
will operate the Maryland International School Stem Academy as a private nonprofit institution.
Dr. Ghosh testified that the Petitioner proposes to use the property exactly in the same maimer as
did the former Norbel School. Dr. Ghosh stated that the building is currently vacant and that the
special exception granted to Norbel School had lapsed.
11. Dr. Ghosh testified that the square footage for the proposed nursery
school/daycare use would utilize 3700 square feet of area of the existmg building. Dr. Ghosh
stated that the school would have an enrolkaent of 500 students. The nursery school/daycare use
would have a maximum of 110 students; the elementary school would have up to 150 students;
the middle school would have 150 students; and the high school would have 90 students.
12. Dr. Ghosh testified that the total number of parking spaces required for the uses
would be 90 spaces and that the plan provides for a total of 91 parking spaces. Dr. Ghosh stated
that the Petitioner will put a fence around the outdoor play area as required by the Zoning
Regulations.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board concludes as follows:
I. General Criteria for G^nditipnaLUses^(131.0.B).
HCZR §§131.0.B.1-3 requires the Board to evaluate a proposed conditional use through
the application of three standards: harmony with the General Plan, overall intensity and scale of
use and adverse impacts.
A. Harmony and Intensity of Use f§§131.0.B.l&2.)
1. As the TSR explains, there are no policies in the Howard County General Plan
which can be related to the proposed use indicated on the conditional use plan. The building on
the Property was constructed circa 1935 as a public school and the proposed use is the same as
approved and operated on the Property in prior Board of Appeals Case 00-015E. The use is a
longstanding institutional one with a short lapse in the period of operation.
2. The use will be the same as uses which have been conducted on the Property in
the past. The Property is of sufficient size for the use and has good access to a Minor Collector
Road. The nature and intensity of the use, the size of the site in relation to the use, and the
location of the site with respect to streets giving access to the site are such that the overall
intensity and scale of the uses are appropriate for the site, in compliance with Section 131.0.B.2.
B. Adverse Impacts (§131.0.B.3^
Unlike §131.0.B.l, which concerns the proposed uses's harmony or compatibility with
the General Plan, or §131.0.B.2, which concerns the on-site effects of the proposed use,
compatibility of the proposed use with the neighborhood is measured under §13LO.B.3's six off-

site "adverse effect" criteria: (a) physical conditions; (b) structures and landscaping; (c) parking
areas and loading; (d) access; (e) environmentally sensitive areas; and (f) historic sites. Inherent

in the assessment of a proposed conditional use under these criteria is the recognition that
virtually every human activity has the potential for adverse impact. The assessment, therefore,
accepts some level of such impact in light of the beneficial purposes the zoning body has
determined to be inherent m the use. Thus, the question in the matter before the Board is not
whether the proposed use would have adverse effects in an R-12 District. The proper question is
whether there are facts and circumstances showing the particular use proposed at the particular
location would have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such
a special exception [conditional] use irrespective of its location with the applicable zones.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County v. Loyola College in Maryland, 406 Md. 54, 956 A.2d

166 (2008); Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981); Mossburg v. Montgomery
County, 107 Md. App. 1, 666 A.2d 1253 (1995).
For the reasons stated below, and as conditioned, the Petitioner has met its burden of
presenting sufficient evidence under Section 131.0.B.3 of the Zoning Regulations to establish the
proposed use will not have adverse effects on vicmal properties beyond those ordinarily
associated with a Day Care/Nursery School and Private Academic School use in the R-12
district.
1. The use will be conducted principally indoors with some outdoor play area use.
Subject to all conditions of approval, there is no evidence of record regarding atypical adverse
effects on vicinal properties from dust, fumes, odors, intensity of lightmg or hazards. The use
will be conducted principally indoors, with some outdoor play area use.
2. The building and parking/loading areas are well separated from adjoining
properties and the building has existed in its present location since approximately 1935. The
character of the Property and of the adjacent properties is such that there is sufficient existing

vegetation to buffer the site. As such, the Board concludes that the location, natire and height of
structures, and the nature and extent of the existing landscaping on the site are such that the use
will not hinder or discourage the development and/or use of adjacent land and structures more at
the subject site than it would generally elsewhere in the same zoning district.
3. The Petitioner proposes one two-way driveway entrance with a circular traffic
pattern. Ninety-one parking spaces for the proposed uses will be provided. The Petitioner
proposes 10 parking spaces for the 110 nursery school/child day care center students utilizing
3700 square feet of area; 25 parking spaces for 150 elementary school students; 25 spaces for

150 middle school students; and 30 spaces for 90 high school students. The parking areas will be
of adequate size for the particular use. The parking area, the driveway and trash storage area
appear to be screened from public roads and residential uses.
4. The Petitioner proposes no changes to the existing ingress and egress drive and
there is no shared access. In the prior Board of Appeals Case BA 00-15E, the Board found that
the ingress and egress drive would provide safe access with adequate sight distance. As such, the
Board concludes that the existing ingress and egress driveway will provide safe access.
5. The plan depicts a small portion of a stream and buffer in the southwest comer of
the site and a portion of a stream and buffer along the Property's northerly boundary. The
developed area of the Property is not located in proximity to these features. There is no evidence
of atypical adverse impact on vicinal environmentally sensitive areas.
6. The Property is located within the boundary of the Old Washington Road sui-vey
district, but is not in a Historic District or separately designated as an historic structure on the
Historic Sites Inventory. The building was originally constructed as a public school and had a
longstanding use as a private school. There is no evidence of atypical adverse impact on historic

sites in the vicinity.
II. Specific Criteria for Child_Day Care Centers and Nursery Schools, Day
Treatment and Care Facilities (Section 131.0.N.13).
a. The parking area and the drop-of£/pick-up areas located at the rear of the building
and away from the public road will provide safe vehicular and pedestrian circulation patterns as
required by Section 131.0.N.13.a.
b. The 8.55 acre lot size exceeds the requirement that the lot size be a minimum of
one acre in the R-12 District in compliance with Section 131.0.N.13.b.
c. The outdoor play area is located at the rear of the site and is screened from
residential properties by landscaping and distance. As a condition of approval, the Petitioner
shall fence the outdoor play area as required by Section 131.0.N.13.C.
d. The parking area is located to the rear of the building and is not visible from the
public road or adjacent properties as required by Section 131.0.N.13.d.
e. No new stmctoes or building additions are proposed. Section 131.0.N.13.e. does
not apply.
f. The site is located on a Minor Collector in compliance with Section
131.0.N.13.f.(l).
g. The petition complies with Section 131.0.N.13.f.(2) requirement that buildings,
parking areas and outdoor activity areas be at least 50 feet from adjoining residentially zoned
properties other than public road right-of-ways.
h. The petition complies with Section 131.0.N.13.f.(c) requirement that at least 20%
of the area within the building envelope shall be green space.

III. Specific Criteria for Schools, Colleses, Universities - Private (Academic) (Section
131.0.N.48).
a. The maximum density permitted is 100 pupils per acre for lots three acres or
greater. The Petitioner proposes 500 students. The 8.55 acre lot size would permit a maximum
of 855 students. The Petition complies with section 131.0.N.48.a.
b. There are no residence accommodations proposed therefore section 131.0.N.48.b.
is not applicable.

c. The 37 feet building height exceeds the permitted 34 foot height maximum,
however, the building predates the initial 1948 Zoning Regulations and would be a
noncomplying structure. In addition, it appears to meet the criteria of Section 131.0.N.48.C. that
the front, side and rear setbacks shall be increased by two feet for each foot by which such
structure exceeds the height limitation.
d. Sufficient off-street school bus loading areas are provided at the rear of the
building as required by Section 131.0.N.48.d.
e. The outdoor play and use areas are buffered from residential properties by
distance and existing vegetation as required by Section 131.0.N.48.e.
f. The building, parking area and outdoor activity areas are located at least 50 feet
from adjoining residentially zoned properties other than a public road right-of-way in compliance
with Section 13 LO.N.48.f.
g. At least 20% of the area within the building envelope^ will be green space in
compliance with Section 131.0.N.48.g.
h. The site has frontage on a Minor collector designated in the General Plan as
required by Section 131.0.N.48.h.
i. The 8.55 acre lot size exceeds the requirement of Section 131.0.N.48.L that the lot

size be a minimum of one acre in the R-12 District.

ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, it is this o^l day of 'HOQ(!S<T , 2015, by the Howard
County Board of Appeals, ORDERED:
That the Petition of Maryland International School, Inc., for a child day care center
and nursery school and a private academic school in an R-12 (Residential: Single) Zoning

District is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:
1. The conditional use shall be conducted in conformance with and shall apply
only to the conditional use for a child day care center and nursery school and a private
academic school as described in the petition and as depicted on the conditional use plan
submitted on April 23, 2015, and not to any other activities, uses, or struct.ires on the
Property.
2. The Petitioner shall provide a fence around the outdoor play area.
3. The Petitioner shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and County laws
and regulations.

ATTEST:

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

Robin Regner, Secretary

James jfeward, Chairperson

A

'Genevievette Walker-Lightfoot
Vice Chairperson
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PREPARED BY:
HOWARD COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
Gary W. Kuc

County Solicitor

^jh^erfr^mN^ OF<S/6^//^James Walsh

&^/l/lJ^^_
Barry M. Sanders
Assistant County Solicitor

Steven Hunt
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